publicly available information. Until the merger is completed, both companies are limited in their ability to share
certain information.

Upon completion of the merger, a final determination of the fair value of Cadence’s assets acquired and
liabilities assumed will be performed. Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration
as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information may
change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may
impact the combined company’s statement of income. The final purchase consideration allocation may be materially
different than the preliminary purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2025

                         

                  Transaction Accounting Adjustments    

(dollars in millions)
    Historical

Huntington
    Historical

Cadence
    Reclassifications

Note 2
    Pro forma

Adjustments
   

Note 4
   

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets                                  
Cash and due from banks     $ 1,696     $ 840     $ —     $ (103)     A     $ 2,433
Interest-bearing deposits with banks     11,536     1,049     —     —           12,585
Trading account securities     81     —     —     —           81
Available-for-sale securities     26,085     9,616     —     —           35,701
Held-to-maturity securities     15,597     —     —     —           15,597
Other securities     870     —     271     —           1,141
Loans held for sale     823     262     —     —           1,085
Loans and Leases     137,956     36,802     —     (1,308)     B     173,450

Allowance for loan and lease losses     (2,374)    (496)    —     (78)     C     (2,948)

Net loans and leases     135,582     36,306     —     (1,386)           170,502
Bank-owned life insurance     2,810     769     —     —           3,579
Accrued income and other receivables     1,819     —     301     —           2,120
Premises and equipment     1,112     855     (243)     20     D     1,744
Goodwill     5,547     1,516     —     2,009     E     9,072
Servicing rights and other intangible assets     644     149     120     651     F     1,564
Other assets     6,026     1,920     (449)     191     G     7,688

Total Assets     $210,228     $53,282     $ —     $ 1,382           $264,892

                                   
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity                                  
Liabilities                                  
Deposits:                                  

Demand deposits - noninterest-bearing     $ 28,596     $ 9,037     $ —     $ —           $ 37,633
Interest-bearing     136,616     34,884     —     7     H     171,507

Total deposits     165,212     43,921     —     7           209,140
Short-term borrowings     252     955     —     —           1,207
Long-term debt     17,315     1,331     —     2     I     18,648
Other liabilities     5,163     992     —     —           6,155

Total Liabilities     187,942     47,199     —     9           235,150

                                   
Shareholders’ Equity                                  
Preferred stock     2,731     167     —     (16)     J     2,882
Common stock     15     466     —     (462)     J     19
Capital surplus     15,537     2,813     —     4,760     J     23,110
Less treasury shares, at cost     (87)    —     —     —           (87)
Accumulated other comprehensive income

(loss)
   

(2,071)
   

(494)
   

—
   

494
   

J
   

(2,071)
Retained earnings     6,123     3,131     —     (3,403)     J     5,851

Total Shareholders’ Equity     22,248     6,083     —     1,373           29,704
Non-controlling interest     38     —     —     —           38

Total Equity     22,286     6,083     —     1,373           29,742

Total Liabilities and Equity     $210,228     $53,282     $ —     $ 1,382           $264,892
                                     

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

                         

                  Transaction Accounting Adjustments    

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
    Historical

Huntington
    Historical

Cadence
    Reclassifications

Note 2
    Pro forma

Adjustments
   

Note 5
   

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Interest and fee income:                                  
Loans and leases     $ 5,926     $ 1,668    $ —     $ 320     A     $ 7,914
Investment securities     1,265     219    —     —           1,484
Other     454     52    7     —           513

Total interest income     7,645     1,939    7     320           9,911
Interest expense:                                  

Deposits     2,462     716    —     (1)     B     3,177
Short-term borrowings     40     29    —     —           69
Long-term debt     744     29    —     —     C     773

Total interest expense     3,246     774    —     (1)           4,019
Net interest income     4,399     1,165    7     321           5,892
Provision for credit losses     340     83    —     —     D     423
Net interest income after provision for credit

losses
   

4,059
   

1,082
   

7
   

321
   

   

5,469
Noninterest income:                                  

Payments and cash management revenue     494     38    —     —           532
Wealth and asset management revenue     307     73    —     —           380
Customer deposit and loan fees     283     55    30     —           368
Capital markets and advisory fees     245     —    —     —           245
Mortgage banking income     102     20    —     —           122
Leasing revenue     47     —    —     —           47
Insurance income     59     —    —     —           59
Net gains (losses) on sales of securities     (58)    4    —     —           (54)
Other noninterest income     114     87    (37)     —           164

Total noninterest income     1,593     277    (7)     —           1,863
Noninterest expense:                                  

Personnel costs     2,150     484    (6)     —     E     2,628
Outside data processing and other services     550     94    (31)     —           613
Equipment     201     90    (24)     —           267
Net occupancy     176     —    60     1     F     237
Marketing     91     —    13     —           104
Deposit and other insurance expense     66     27    6     —           99
Professional services     75     —    44     —     E     119
Amortization of intangibles     33     15    —     83     G     131
Lease financing equipment depreciation     10     —    —     —           10
Merger-related expenses     —     22    (22)     —           —
Other noninterest expense     243     120    (40)     —           323

Total noninterest expense     3,595     852    —     84           4,531
Income before income taxes     2,057     507    —     237           2,801

Provision for income taxes     351     109    —     56     H     516
Income after income taxes     1,706     398    —     181           2,285

Income attributable to non-controlling
interest

   

14
   

—
   

—
   

—
   

   

14
Net income     1,692     398    —     181           2,271
Dividends on preferred shares     81     10    —     —           91
Net income applicable to common shares     $ 1,611     $ 388    $ —     $ 181           $ 2,180

                                   
Basic earnings per common share     $ 1.11     $ 2.10                      $ 1.14
Diluted earnings per common share     $ 1.09     $ 2.07                      $ 1.12
Weighted average common shares (in thousands)     1,456,979     185,148          273,093     I     1,915,220
Diluted average common shares (in thousands)     1,482,677     187,616          276,734     I     1,947,027
                                     

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

                         

                  Transaction Accounting Adjustments    

(dollars in millions, except per share data)
    Historical

Huntington
    Historical

Cadence
    Reclassifications

Note 2
    Pro forma

Adjustments
   

Note 5
   

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Interest and fee income:                                  
Loans and leases     $ 7,481     $ 2,165     $ —     $ 655     A     $ 10,301
Investment securities     1,790     246     —     —           2,036
Other     650     136     1     —           787

Total interest income     9,921     2,547     1     655           13,124
Interest expense:                                  

Deposits     3,572     957     —     (7)     B     4,522
Short-term borrowings     69     141     —     —           210
Long-term debt     935     13     —     (2)     C     946

Total interest expense     4,576     1,111     —     (9)           5,678
Net interest income     5,345     1,436     1     664           7,446
Provision for credit losses     420     71     —     252     D     743
Net interest income after provision for credit

losses
   

4,925
   

1,365
   

1
   

412
   

   

6,703
Noninterest income:                                  

Payments and cash management revenue     620     50     —     —           670
Wealth and asset management revenue     364     95     —     —           459
Customer deposit and loan fees     334     73     38     —           445
Capital markets and advisory fees     327     —     —     —           327
Mortgage banking income     130     17     —     —           147
Leasing revenue     79     —     —     —           79
Insurance income     77     —     —     —           77
Net gains (losses) on sales of securities     (21)    (3)    —     —           (24)
Other noninterest income     130     125     (39)     —           216

Total noninterest income     2,040     357     (1)     —           2,396
Noninterest expense:                                  

Personnel costs     2,701     609     (8)     38     E     3,340
Outside data processing and other services     665     122     (40)     —           747
Equipment     267     114     (31)     —           350
Net occupancy     221     —     78     1     F     300
Marketing     116     —     14     —           130
Deposit and other insurance expense     114     40     8     —           162
Professional services     99     —     26     65     E     190
Amortization of intangibles     47     16     —     129     G     192
Lease financing equipment depreciation     15     —     —     —           15
Other noninterest expense     317     145     (47)     —           415

Total noninterest expense     4,562     1,046     —     233           5,841
Income before income taxes     2,403     676     —     179           3,258

Provision for income taxes     443     152     —     42     H     637
Income after income taxes     1,960     524     —     137           2,621

Income attributable to non-controlling
interest

   

20
   

—
   

—
   

—
   

   

20
Net income     1,940     524     —     137           2,601

Dividends on preferred shares     134     10     —     —           144
Impact of preferred stock redemptions and

repurchases
   

5
   

—
   

—
   

—
   

   

5
Net income applicable to common shares     $ 1,801     $ 514     $ —     $ 137           $ 2,452

                                   
Basic earnings per common share     $ 1.24     $ 2.81                       $ 1.29
Diluted earnings per common share     $ 1.22     $ 2.77                       $ 1.27
Weighted average common shares
(in thousands)

   

1,451,421
   

182,682
   

   

269,456
   

I
   

1,903,559
Diluted average common shares (in thousands)     1,476,442     185,592           273,748     I     1,935,782
                                     

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes were
prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. As discussed in Note 2, certain reclassifications were
made to align Cadence’s historical financial statement presentation with that of Huntington’s. The accounting
policies of Cadence are in the process of being reviewed in detail. Upon completion of such review, additional